ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>23-17</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

February 19, 2019

To honor and recognize Lawrence Irwin Perry for his years of public service to the District of Columbia through his contributions in the Office of the District of Columbia Auditor.

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry served as the Acting District of Columbia Auditor and the Deputy Auditor in the Office of the District of Columbia Auditor from 2005 to 2019;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry also served in the District of Columbia Office of the Inspector General as Deputy Assistant Inspector General from 2000 to 2005;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry served as the acting senior official responsible for assessing District operations, management, and finances on behalf of the Council of the District of Columbia and taxpayers in the District of Columbia;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry successfully provided rigorous oversight of the operations, management, and finances of the District's Advisory Neighborhood Commissions;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry took the lead on comprehensive audits of key priority areas for District taxpayers including, most recently, First Source, protection of Personally Identifiable Information, Certified Business Enterprises, and juvenile justice programs;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry provided professional leadership and mentorship to many of his colleagues in the Office of the District of Columbia Auditor;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry provided expert testimony on the operations and finances of the District government before the Council of the District of Columbia on numerous occasions;

WHEREAS, Mr. Perry has been a diligent and steadfast public servant of the District of Columbia.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited at the "Lawrence Irwin Perry Recognition Resolution of 2019".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes and honors the significant work and contributions of Lawrence Irwin Perry to the government of the District of Columbia.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.